
 

Special note to community members: When you look through this newsletter,  
look for this “rick-rack” border. These are items that would be of special interest to you. 

Pillager Public Schools 
323 East 2nd Street South 
Pillager, MN 56473 

May-July 2017 
www.isd116.org 

HUSKIES news 

Friday, May 26 at 7:00 p.m.  
Doors will open at 6:30 p.m.  

In the High School gym 
 

Seating on the floor is limited to family members of graduates who have tickets.  
Each graduate receives six tickets for floor seating.   

Bleacher seating is general seating and does not require tickets. 

 

 

Donations are needed to cover expenses. 

Volunteers needed. 

For more information, check our facebook page at www.facebook/PillagerDays,  
www.isd116.org, www.pillagerMN.com, www.pillagerfair.com or call (218) 746-2105.  

Additional information will be delivered to your mailbox in the Pillager Fair book. 

All of the fun of the fair, coupled with a city/school celebration!  

Family Activities Community Fair Activities 

Bike parade 
Minute to Win It games 

Drive In Movie 
Geocache Pillager 

Kids Art Display 
Medallion Hunt 
Family Bingo 

Frisbee Competition 
Cornhole Tournament 

Softball 
Lions 5K run/walk for diabetes 

Golf Tournament 
Parade of Huskies (dogs) 

Miss Pillager pageant 
 

Car Show 
Parade 

Alumni banquet 
History displays 

100th anniversary of Pillager Dam 
Sunday community service 

Sunday dinner 
Art Show 

Mud Run-Ultimate Truck Series 
Street Dance “Kings Ransom” 

Great food! 
Kids Tractor Pull 

Exhibits and Animals 
Carnival and Rides 

Art Pub 
Fireworks 

Vehicles are needed for car show (cars, old trucks, tractors) 
Entries are needed for the parade, history, and art displays 
Help on the planning committee needed. Call 746-2105 



 

“Bright Future” Bond Update  
This past month, the School Board recently sent in the Review and Comment application for permission from the Minnesota De-
partment of Education to be placed on the ballot for voter approval by area residents on a bond project on November 7th, 2017.  
The question on the ballot will ask area residents to approve adding seven additional classroom along with music and special edu-
cation rooms in the Elementary School, two additional classrooms in the Early Childhood building, repair work on existing exterior 
roof, doors, and windows on the middle school, and a new fine arts auditorium for the district and community.    

 

The School Board requested Widseth Smith Nolting (WSN), a Brainerd architectural firm, to compile drawings and estimated costs 
of the bond project and the scope of work needed based on the future enrollment projections of the district.  Those drawings and expenses consist of three 
different areas:  

 The first part consists of adding additional seven and half elementary classrooms along with music and special education rooms. The elementary portion 
of the project will cost $3,259,520.  The district will also gain needed space at the middle school for future growth with the added elementary spaces.   

 The second portion of the project consists of maintenance and remodeling of the older part of our facility by repairing the exterior frame with needed roof 
repair, doors, and window replacements.  This work was identified as maintenance that needed to be completed as part of the long-term facility mainte-
nance study completed on our existing facilities by engineers with WSN.  The Task Force input to the school board was to add the needed maintenance to 
the bond, which would help possibly reduce the cost as the amount of work done increases, allowing possible lower bidding by construction companies.  
The total cost of the maintenance needed will be $2,091,965 and will need to be financially addressed by the school board in the near future through the 
non voter approved Long Term Facility Maintenance levy.  The School Board has committed not to increase the LTFM levy for five years if the bond pass-
es to help offset the cost of the increase to residents. 

 The third portion of the bond project will be the addition of a fine arts auditorium for the district and the Pillager community.  The need for this facility was 
generated and identified as a goal to improve our school district and community as a part of the strategic plan that was completed by the Task Force Com-
mittee made up of area community leaders, residents, parents, and school officials.  The cost of the auditorium will be $4,586,000.   

 

The total cost of the entire project that the district will be seeking on November 7th for voter approval is $13,221,485.  The estimated tax impact on a 
$150,000 home in the district would be $8.50 a month or $102 annually for a twenty-year general obligation bond.  As we continue to develop the information 
regarding the bond, we will continue to provide more information regarding how it will impact each of our residents financially.   
 

In previous newsletters, I have shared the work that the District, the Strategic Plan Committee, and the Task Force committee have done to this point.  This 
work included reviewing the organization and facility analysis of the “Worner Study”, sought for input from district residents with surveys and reviewed those 
results to assess the amount of support for a bond project, and reviewed the Long Term Facility Analysis Study that was conducted by WSN.  That infor-
mation was then put into an action plan of a possible project that included what was needed and recommended and those drawings along with estimated 
costs were shared with two different Task Force groups to seek input as to how the School Board should proceed with the bond.  I have also shared an-
swers to the top questions and concerns that have been brought up during all of those discussions of the committees. Those questions included the follow-
ing: Why is there a need for additional space and an auditorium, where is our increased enrollment coming from, why doesn’t the district just close open 
enrollment, and how does the district manage open enrollment in the future?  The District will continue to answer those questions in the future with more 
information as well as what the drawings look like at future community meetings and in mailings.   

 

I am very proud of the work that the Pillager School District, the Strategic Plan Committee, and the Task Force committee have done.  I am also very proud 
of the support that this community gives to the “Huskies”.  In my three years as the Superintendent, the district has continued the tradition of all the great 
things that have been started with all of the support from our residents.  Our goal at Pillager School, is to make this the best place for our children to receive 
an education that will help them achieve their dreams, whether it be in the science lab, in a kindergarten classroom, on an athletic field, or performing on a 
stage.  Together as a community, we can continue the work to make that possible and at the same time improve our community. 
 

Budget Update 
In 2016-2017, our fund balance ended the fiscal year with a positive ending balance of $201,000.  Moving into this current year, our current unreserved fund 
balance was at $702,186.  The district has set a policy to keep an unreserved fund balance of 5-7%.  We hope to again end this year with a positive fund 
balance, as we try to continue to rebuild the fund balance that we had in the past to help us handle emergency situations that may arise.  I will have a new 
updated balance in the fall newsletter after the audit is completed this summer. 
 

Curriculum Changes and Updates 
The district has made a few changes in the area of curriculum for the upcoming school year.  These changes are a constant evolution, whether it is due to 
financial implications, staff availability, and or state mandates or school priorities. It is important that as a district we continue to invest in all areas to ensure 
that our students are receiving the skills that they need to become a 21st century learner. Teacher development and training, technology purchases and in-
struction, updated and revised curriculum and schedules, are just a few of the examples in this area.  Here are some changes for next fall: 
  

 The district is reviewing new science curriculum to purchase for grades K-12. 

 The specialist schedule in the Elementary was revised by adding technology instruction, which will include media art standards for all elementary grades 
in K-4 and students will also receive more music and physical education instruction. 

 In the Middle School, students will also receive more physical education and health education. 

 The district has added back in electives in the High School for Art and Physical Education 

 Technology Mobile will continue with the Pillager School district to get students excited about different careers throughout Region 5. Technology Mobile 
started through NJPA’s Innovative Funding Project and is a joint collaboration with CLC and M-State to bring amazing technologies to area schools.  

 

Have a great summer!  Go Huskies!! 
  

A message from Mr. Malmberg, Pillager School Superintendent 



 

Jason Savage, a Zimmerman native, recently completed his 26th year 
in education. Sixteen of his 26 years were served as the Assistant 
Principal with Elk River Schools at Zimmerman & Elk River High 
Schools. The last two school years he worked for the Elk River 
Schools as a Work Experience Coordinator, where he really enjoyed 
making connections with community businesses and leaders. Before 
becoming assistant principal, he was the ALC Coordinator with Oak 
Land Vocational Consortium (Cambridge/Princeton/St. Francis).  Mr. 
Savage spent the first five years of his career as a special education 
instructor and coach at St. Croix Falls High School (WI).   He 
completed  his Sixth Year Certificate in Educational Leadership, master’s degree in Special Education and bachelor’s degree in Elementary 
Education all at St.Cloud State University.  
 
He is married to Kelly, a special education instructor and evaluator with Elk River Schools. They have two children, Kadie (Registered Nurse 
in Rugby, ND) , Molly (Junior at Wartburg College),  and a 9 year old Australian Terrier named Sadie. 
 
Building strong, positive, productive relationships has been the hallmark of his educational career.  The strength of these relationships has 
allowed him to implement change, maintain a positive school climate for students and staff, involve the community, and collaborate with 
district  staff - all for the benefit of the school.  Relationships are at the heart of successful educational change and improvement for 
individuals as well as communities.  
 
Mr. Savage is excited to join Pillager High School and Community, hoping to continue to build it’s already excellent reputation.  
 
 Hobbies:  Golf, Hiking, Hunting, Real Estate 
 Currently Reading “The Happiness Advantage”- Shawn Achor 
 Favorite Quote “ No one cares how much you know until they know how much you care” 
 Educational Licenses: Secondary School Administrator, Special Education Director, Special Education Instructor, Vocational Work 
Experience Coordinator, Athletic Coach, Elementary Education Instructor. 
 Job Assignments in Education:  Assistant Principal 16 Years, Work Experience Coordinator 2 years, Vocational Director 2 years, Online 
School Coordinator & Principal 2 years, Special Education Instructor 6 years, Driver’s Education Instructor, Head Girl’s Basketball Coach, 
Assistant Baseball Coach, Head Cross Country Coach, Junior High Baseball Coach. 
 2013 started online learning pilot “Thunder Academy” at Zimmerman High School. Thunder Academy was an Online High School that 
allowed students to flex their schedule and had a vocational and face to face opportunities. 
 Lead a team at ISD 728 that took the Thunder Academy Concept  through the Minnesota Department of Education process to become a 
state approved Online High School. 
 Original Principal of Online 728 High School 
 Zimmerman administration team Implemented the following programs: Professional Learning Communities, PBIS, Online Learning, RTI 
Schedule, and numerous student, staff and community member recognition programs ( “Living the Core Values”), Project Lead the Way 
Engineering & Biomedical Programs. 
 Daughter Kadie will be getting married in July 2017 and is currently working in Rugby, ND at the hospital.  She went to University of 
Jamestown in ND. where she majored in Biology and played basketball and ran track. 
 Daughter Molly will be traveling with the Wartburg College Choir to England, Ireland, and Scotland this Spring. She received a 
scholarship and has been with the Wartburg Choir for the past three years. She is a Communication Arts Major. 

June 5-9  All offices open   
   7:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m. 
 
June 12-Aug. 4 Elementary office only 
   (help available here for all families) 

   8:00 a.m.- noon 
   1:00 p.m. - 3:30 p.m. 
 
August 7-31  All offices open   
   7:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m. 
 
District office open all summer 7:30-3:30 

Monday-Thursday 
only 

Welcome to Mr. Jason Savage 
who will start this fall as our  
new High School Principal.   

Mr. Josh Smith will move to the 
Elementary Principal position, 

replacing Mrs. Wanda Bell  
who will be retiring at the  

end of this year. 

Leadership Changes 

 



 

It is hard to believe that this is the last newsletter of the 2016-2017 school year!  I cannot 
express what a privilege it has been to serve as Principal of Pillager High School.  As a school 
and community, we should be proud of the way the students conduct themselves on a daily 
basis.  As the year winds to a close, I would like to take some time to look back on what a 
wonderful year it has been while not losing sight of the promising future for the students of PHS. 
 

First, it is important to acknowledge the Class of 2017 for their perseverance and leadership.  This is a group that 
has shown great determination in facing the tragedy of losing a classmate.  They turned this unfortunate situation 
into an opportunity to come together as a closer group of friends and classmates.  So many things in life can be 
learned from this senior class and I could not be more proud of all of them! 
 

Pillager High School was able to celebrate several accomplishments from fall to spring.  From the football team 
appearing in the state tournament to outstanding performances in the fine arts which included several students 
experiencing success in speech, it truly has been a memorable year.  I have no doubts that all of the amazing 
things we are so proud of will continue far into the future. 
 

In closing, while I will miss working with the students and staff of PHS, I look forward to carrying on the strong 
foundation built in Pillager Elementary School.  To everyone at Pillager High School, thank you! 

A message from Mr. Smith, High School Principal 

High School 

It is an honor to introduce Mrs. Erin Anderson as the Pillager High School nominee for  

NJPA's 2017 Educator of Excellence Award   
Mrs. Anderson is the epitome of a teacher leader.  It is difficult to grasp how she is able to dedicate herself and 
accomplish so many things at once. She is committed to seeing her students grow as learners and as individuals.  Erin 
does all of this while striving to make herself better everyday as well.  Mrs. Anderson is instrumental in Pillager High 
School's success in addition to furthering the positive image of the Pillager School District.  From her involvement in a 
number of district committees and initiatives to her dedication in seeing all students achieve their best, she is very 
deserving of this honor.  With all of this said, Mrs. Anderson is also a trusted and valued colleague.  Erin is most 
definitely an Educator of Excellence.  

PROM 
Saturday,  

May 6 
Grand March 

begins at 7:00 p.m.   
Doors will open 

at 6:00 p.m. 
 

Pictures by Picture Day Pro     Music by Stage One 
Tickets are $20 per person or $30 per couple. 

Pillager School offers MANY hands-on classes to 

prepare students for trades after high school 

 

ProStart and Hospitality— a culinary program (food 

prep and the hospitality trades), partners with 

Grandview Resort. 

 

Forestry and Greenhouse — introduces students to 

many outdoor careers. 

 

Welding — many levels of welding class available to 

launch students into a variety of trades. 

 

Small Engines — Intro to engines and car care 

 

Building Trades — exposure to many skills in the 

construction field. 

 

Photography—basic camera skills 

ProStart 
compete in 
state 
competition 



 

Congratulations 
Graduates! 
Brandy Beach, Austin Berndt, 
Jazmin Blowers, Elisabeth 
Bolme, Jenna Brand, Jacelyn 
Bridge, Kristina Burnham, 
Danielle Conklin, Brian Coon, 
Alexis Coventry, Korbyn 
D’Ambrogio, Taylor Dumpprope, Tricia Engholm, Brady Enneking, Katie 
Fillbrandt, Damian Fink, Ryan Foehrenbacher, Jordan Forsberg, Yuria 
Fukuro, Gregory Gentry, Bethany Gielow, Ezra Hagg, Brady Hanson, 
Alexander Hardy, Thomas Hayes, Kelsey Heide, Skylor Hensch, Ethan 
Hines, Lacie Hines, Ridge Hunstad, Kourtney Jasmer,Garret Johnson, 
Sawyer Kallroos, Emily Kautz, Joshua Lair, Emma Litke, Jules Loidolt, 
Kaitlyn Luksik, Logan Lunow, Gabrielle Martin,  Chase Muller, Jakob 
Murray, Samantha Olson, Miranda Paananen, Emily Peters, Vanessa 
Peterson, Andrew  Putnam, Nathanael Richards, Christopher Ringler, 
Haley  Rockneberg, Jacob Schaeffel, Benjamin Schrupp, Lewton 
Schrupp, Rose Sirucek, Austin Smoot, Taylor Sullivan, Brian Twiss, 
Trystan Usherwood, Garret Wilmes, Shelby Wison, Jake Young 

Grad Blast is a great time of food, games, bowling, prizes,  
and much more for graduating SENIORS on the evening of Graduation. 

Friday, May 26 10:30 p.m.—5:00 a.m. 
Seniors will be locked in during these hours and will not be allowed  

to leave during this time unless a written note from a parent is  
presented when the student arrives for the evening. This event is  

sponsored by the Booster Club. A fee of $10 is due by Wednesday,  
May 3 for all who plan to attend. 

Note: Seniors must meet all school handbook requirements for  
participation in commencement ceremonies to participate. 

Grad Blast 

The Senior Scholarship Awards Ceremony, followed by a short  
reception will be held on Wednesday, May 24 at 5:30 p.m.  
  
A community-led Baccalaureate service is available on Wednesday 
evening, May 24 at 7:00 p.m. This is sponsored by the local churches 
and is a non-denominational service to recognize the graduating    
seniors. 

Graduation Activities  

Attention Juniors 
The ACT will be given again 
on June 10, 2017.  If you don't like 
your scores from the April test, 
please make sure you register 
by May 8.  Students can go to www.act.org to register.  If you 

have questions please see Mrs. Turner.  

Wednesday, May 10 at  9:00 a.m. 
The sport of athletics encourages students of all abilities and ages to compete at their 
optimum level. Through the track-and-field-based athletics training program, participants can 
develop total fitness to compete in any sport. As with all Special Olympics sports, athletics 
offers athletes the opportunity to learn through skill development and competitive settings and 
to be involved in large social settings.  This event is open to the public and is always fun to 
watch the many athletes from the area.  Any questions contact  Coach Lund at 
klund@isd116.org or 218-746-2072.  

The summer ALC (Alternative Learning Center) through Freshwa-
ter Education District will host summer school at the Pillager High 
School.  This is for students who are behind credits and need to 
make them up in order to graduate.    Students currently enrolled in 
ALC will be given their summer schedule in May.  

Classes will be held on Tuesdays, June 6th through July 11th 

(**Class will be held on Thursday, July 6th instead of Tuesday, 
 July 4th). 
 
If you have any questions regarding ALC you may contact Gina 
Taylor at 218-746-2196 or Sue Turner at 218-746-2116. 

ALC for High School 

This year’s greenhouse class raised a nice variety of  
geraniums, begonias, and tomatoes, and have prepared 
some lovely hanging baskets. These plants were made 

available during our recent Arbor Day celebration. 

 
Plant Sale May 10 

9:00 a.m.-2:30 p.m. 
 

Please pick up any reserved  
orders and enjoy  

a one-day-only  
 greenhouse  

clearance sale  

 

High School 

The High School offers at least 4 events to 

expose students to career options:  Reality 

Store, Bridges  Academy, Career Day, and 

Job Shadow opportunities. 

http://www.act.org/
http://isd116.org/
tel:218-746-2072
tel:(218)%20746-2196
tel:(218)%20746-2116


 

A
u

stin
 B

ern
d
t 

 J
a
zm

in
 B

lo
w

ers 

 E
lisa

b
eth

 B
o
lm

e 

 J
en

n
a
 B

ra
n

d
 

  B
ra

n
d
y B

ea
ch

 

K
ristin

a
 B

u
rn

h
a
m

 

 D
a

n
ielle C

o
n

k
lin

 

 B
ria

n
 C

o
o
n

 

 A
lex

is C
o
v
en

try
 

  J
a
celyn

 B
rid

g
e
 

T
a

ylo
r D

u
m

p
p

ro
p

e
 

 T
ricia

 E
n

g
h

o
lm

 

 B
ra

d
y E

n
n

ek
in

g
 

 K
a

tie F
illb

ra
n

d
t 

  K
o

rb
yn

 D
’A

m
b

ro
g

io
 

R
ya

n
 F

o
eh

ren
b
a

ch
er 

 J
o

rd
a

n
 F

o
rsb

erg
 

 Y
u

ria
 F

u
k

u
ro

 

 G
reg

o
ry G

e
n

try
 

  D
a

m
ia

n
 F

in
k

 

E
zra

 H
a
g

g
 

 B
ra

d
y H

a
n

so
n

 

 A
lex

a
n

d
er H

a
rd

y
 

 T
h

o
m

a
s H

a
yes 

  B
eth

a
n

y G
ielo

w
 

          K
elsey H

eid
e
 

S
k

ylo
r H

e
n

sch
 

L
a

cie H
in

e
s 

R
id

g
e H

u
n

sta
d

 

K
o
u

rtn
ey J

a
sm

er 

E
th

a
n

 H
in

es 



 

S
a
w

yer K
a
llro

o
s 

 E
m

ily K
a
u

tz 

 J
o
sh

u
a
 L

a
ir 

 E
m

m
a
 L

itk
e
 

  G
a

rret J
o

h
n

so
n

 

K
a
itlyn

 L
u

k
sik

 

 L
o

g
a

n
 L

u
n

o
w

 

 G
a

b
rielle M

a
rtin

 

  C
h

a
se M

u
ller 

  J
u

les L
o
id

o
lt 

S
a

m
a

n
th

a
 O

lso
n

 

 M
ira

n
d
a
 P

a
a
n

a
n

en
 

 E
m

ily P
eters 

 V
a

n
essa

 P
eterso

n
 

  J
a

k
o

b
 M

u
rra

y
 

N
a

th
a

n
a

e
l R

ich
a

rd
s 

 C
h

risto
p

h
er R

in
g
ler 

 H
a
ley  R

o
c
k
n

eb
erg

 

 J
a

co
b

 S
ch

a
effel 

  A
n

d
rew

  P
u

tn
a

m
 

L
ew

to
n

 S
c
h

ru
p

p
 

 R
o
se S

iru
cek

 

 A
u

stin
 S

m
o
o
t 

 T
a

ylo
r S

u
lliva

n
 

  B
en

ja
m

in
 S

ch
ru

p
p

 

T
rysta

n
 U

sh
erw

o
o

d
 

 G
a

rret W
ilm

es 

 S
h

elb
y W

iso
n

 

 J
a

k
e Y

o
u

n
g

 

  B
ria

n
 T

w
iss 



 

Spring has sprung!  As I write this we have had a couple weeks of above average temperatures and plenty of sun-
shine.  Both of which are good for the soul.  As we enter the testing season and look towards summer, there are a 
few items to share with you before sending the kids home for the summer. 
 
This is always the most challenging time of the year as an educator.  The kids get antsy as the weather starts to 
improve and we have a lot of work to get accomplished before they leave for the summer.  Spring testing started in April and basically goes 
through the end of the year.  And, by the way, there are a few spring activities going on at the same time.  It is almost overwhelming at 
times.  Summer comes at a good time for many of our kids! 
 
This has been a great year.  As we have had time to look at the goals for our district and some of the plans that have been set in place to 
address the goals, I am pleased with the growth we are starting to see.  We have taken a lot of time this year to look at why we aren’t seeing 
the academic growth we would like and developing a plan to address the concerns brought forth.  This systemic approach to addressing the 
needs has included a lot of professional development time for our staff.  This time has allowed the teachers to really look at data and get a 
real picture of the standards that should be taught and which ones we are missing.  This will make a big difference as it is much easier to 
address the concerns if we can pinpoint exactly where they originate. 
 
Along with the professional development for our staff which is directly affecting student achievement, we continue to invest a lot of resources 
into the day-to-day support of the students through co-teaching, ENVoY, RtI and ICU.  Our students are getting more support than ever and 
we are confident the results in terms of scores will come.  We will, however, continue to focus on the importance of healthy relationships and 
investing in our kids for what they are, kids who need a lot of support in so many areas.  We are definitely in the people business and we 
won’t lose sight of that. 
 
To finish the year strong and get the students thinking about next year, we have  a few fun activities planned for this spring yet.  All the mid-
dle school kids will get a chance to attend a day at Camp Shamineau learning more about team building and communication skills.  We will 
be hosting approximately two dozen professionals in our building in May who will share with our kids more about their careers and hopefully 
get our kids more interested in looking seriously about what is out there as far as careers are concerned.  This aligns well with our current 
MeTier program and the focus on student development and getting the kids to “know themselves to lead themselves.”  Along with these 
activities will also be a couple of assemblies to support and encourage our kids.  All good stuff! 
 
As always, we continue to meet on a regular basis to evaluate the job we currently do with the students.  The trick for us is realizing we have 
a very important responsibility to assume but also understanding it isn’t all about test scores and data.  There is so much more than that for 
us to address moving forward. I am appreciative of the support and direction we get for our staff and the resources they are given to be-
come even better at their jobs.   
 
In closing, I want to thank each of you again for the continued support and encouragement.  As mentioned before, this is a difficult job at 
times made much easier and fulfilling with the support of good parents.  Please continue to communicate with all of us here at school.  We 
appreciate getting to know you as it helps us throughout the year as we teach your kids.  I want to leave you with a quote from a name you 
might recognize, Walt Disney.  Walt said “Do what you do so well that they will want to see it again and bring their friends.”  That is what we 
believe in around Pillager Middle School.  We want to provide for your students in a way that they want to talk about school!  That is fun to 
think about! 
 

A message from  Mr. Doss, Middle School Principal 

Middle School 

Wednesday, May 10 for grades 5/6  
Wednesday, May 17 for grades 7/8 

 

Students will enjoy a day at Camp Shamineau, 
lunch included! Kids will be working on  

team building and skill building throughout the day. 

 



 

Middle School 

 
 

May 4 
1:00 p.m. 
Grades 5-8 

 

  

A Better Summer  
for a Better You! 

 For Pillager Middle School students 

Available to all students entering 5th-8th grade  
in the 2017-2018 school year 

 
WHO: This year’s “Summer Learning Experience” will again consist of 
two class sections- one for upcoming 5th & 6th grade students & one for 
upcoming 7th & 8th grade students. This year’s instructors will be Mrs. 
Alissa Becker & Mrs. Carissa Goff (Middle School Special Education 
Staff). 
 
WHAT: This program offers Middle School students a chance to expand 
their minds while participating in thematic learning projects, where all 
lessons and activities are related to the same central idea. 

THIS SUMMER’S PROJECT THEME IS KINDNESS. 
Students will read the novel Wonder by R.J. Palacio and practice 
reading, language arts, math, science, social studies, and social skills 
concepts that are related to novel’s theme.  
Tentatively planned projects include: 

 Visits to Riverside Assisted Living Center 

 Volunteering with the Elementary Summer 
School program 

 Soldiers’ Angels Letter Writing Team 

 Kindness Rocks Project 
 
WHEN: Classes are held over 3 weeks in July (12 days); 

Mondays- Thursdays; 8:00 am - 1:00 pm 
Week 1: Monday-Thursday, July 10-13 
Week 2: Monday-Thursday, July 17-20 
Week 3: Monday-Thursday, July 24-27 
*Breakfast & Lunch provided to students at no cost* 

 
WHERE: Pillager Middle School. Classrooms to be Determined. 
 
WHY: Students can benefit from developing improved social, study, and 
communication skills AND “bulking up” on their reading, writing, and 
math knowledge- all while school is out! 
 
HOW: Parents and teachers who are interested in referring a child to the 
“Summer Learning Experience” may contact Mrs. Goff  at (218) 746-
2196 or cgoff@isd116.org  

This career fair will give Middle School students  
An opportunity to hear about various careers.  

 
Some of our speakers will be:  

Trevor Harting, owner and practitioner at Select Therapy 
(physical therapy) 

Katrina Rudrud, trauma nurse at Abbott Northwest 
(healthcare), and  

Greg Bennett from Edward Jones (finance) 

Pillager Middle School is very intentional 

about relationships and encouraging 

students to reach for personal excellence.  

Beyond the standard “reading, writing, and 

arithmetic” classes, Middle School staff use 

these programs to encourage individual 

success for each student. 

 

MeTier—identifying personal learning and 

leading styles of every student, and using that 

information in group work 

RtI—early identification and intervention for 

students with learning and behavior needs. 

ICU—pushing students to complete every 

assignment to the best of their ability. 

 

It is an honor to introduce Ms. Cortney Kroska as the Pillager Middle School nominee for  
NJPA's 2017 Educator of Excellence Award   

Cortney is a second year teacher who exemplifies what it means to be a teacher.  Her room is very inviting and welcoming for the 
students.  She is extremely well organized and plans her lessons to meet the needs of all students.  Cortney is a certified ENVoY 
teacher who also has one period a day where she co-teaches.  She is great at building relationships with students as well as staff.  Her 
ability to connect with students and teach content is way beyond her years.  Cortney is recognized by her peers as a leader and we look 
forward to having her making a difference at Pillager for years to come.  Congratulations Cortney.  

mailto:cchase@isd116.org


 

TRACK AND FIELD DAY 
 grades K-4 — May 19 

     This has been an awesome year!  I can not believe how fast the time has gone by.  This next month will go by 
even faster as students enjoy the last days of the school year as they participate in the end of the year testing as well 
as class trips, track and field day and many more exciting days. These last school days will be carefully constructed 
and developed as teachers concentrate on keeping the students involved in meaningful and ongoing instruction.  The 
end of the year becomes as exciting as the beginning.  
     As we close this year, I have many mixed feelings.  We have continued to put emphasis on quality academic programs, as well as excel-
lent school climate. This also involves attendance, discipline, and overall Husky PRIDE.  Students have also benefited greatly from staff 
development and parent involvement.   
     I feel our school system has made many changes as well as progress during the years that I have been here.  I consider myself fortunate 
to have had the privilege of serving this community and these children, first as a teacher and then as the Elementary Principal.  The school 
will continue to grow and make changes as the students require different standards in today’s world.  I am excited as I think about Mr. Smith 
being your new Elementary Principal and the leadership he will offer.   I believe we have achieved significant improvements and will contin-
ue to grow as Pillager becomes even better.   
    I will continue to be in the community and look forward to seeing student’s achievements.      Have a pleasant and safe summer.  

A message from  Mr. Bell, Elementary School Principal 

Elementary School 

Rain date is May 23 

Mrs. 
Bell 
retires 

The 4th grade will be 
selling concessions 
and running a game 
and tattoo booth at the 
Track/Field day!. 

 

It is an honor to introduce Mrs. Wendy Hall as the Pillager Elementary School nominee for  

NJPA's 2017 Educator of Excellence Award.  

Wendy has taught at Pillager School for four years and each year she pushes the standard higher. This year she was 
nominated by her peers as Teacher of the Year because of her excellence in every area of teaching. She is trained in 
large and small group of ENVoY, and serves as our certified coach to other staff. Wendy’s classroom is full of 
innovative teaching and hands-on learning. She is very humble and always willing to share her expertise with others. 
As a military wife she has demonstrated a self-less attitude through the years. Now, alongside her husband, she 
juggles parenting, coaching Jr. High basketball as well as giving 200% to her classroom. It is a privilege to nominate 
her for this award. 

Raise your hand if you have been in the elementary school in the past 22 years.   
If you have, then you have been served by Mrs. Bell who has faithfully touched the lives of 
students and families as Elementary Principal for 19 years (and a teacher for three years before 
that).  
 

Mrs. Wanda (Rohl) Bell grew up at Pillager School. She is part of a 5-generation family who has 
attended here so this is a happy / sad day to close the book, shut off the light and start her new 
life of retirement. One great thing is that Wanda is still a very active part of the Pillager 
community. You will no doubt see her serving in the kitchen at the fair or helping at her church. 
She looks forward to slower days to enjoy her horses and garden.  Thank you, Wanda, for your 
service. You HAVE touched our lives! 

F
at

he
r 

/ D
au

gh
te

r 
D

an
ce

 



 

 
 

Kindergarten 

 
May 26 
Outback  
Ranch 

1st grade 

 

 
 
 

May 31  —  Brainerd 

2nd grade 
 

 

May 18 
Camp  

Confidence  
Learning Center 

3rd grade 

 

Itasca State  
Park 

May 26 
Leaving  

at 7:30 a.m. 

4th grade 

 

May 30-31 
7:45 a.m.-5:15 p.m. 
 

Different classes  
travel on different  
days. 

Elementary School 
 We will be doing summer school for three weeks this summer,  

July 10-27. We will run from 8:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m., Monday through  
Thursday.   

 Offered for students in grades 1-4 next fall. 

 A free lunch is available in the cafeteria from 11-noon  

 Parents are responsible for transportation. 

 Parents will be directly contacted if teachers believe your child will 
benefit from these services. 

 If you are interested in enrolling your child, please call Mrs. Spreiter 
@ 218-746-2146, and more information will be sent to you 

Summer School 

 Elementary and Early Childhood  

Thursday, June 1  
at 7:00 p.m. 
in the Middle 
School Gym 

No school for  
K students 

June 2. 

 

Last day of class for the  
RED School Readiness class 

is Wednesday, May 24th  
and their end of the year program is 

on Monday May 22nd at 2:00 pm 

Last day of class for the  
BLUE School Readiness class  

is Friday, May 26th  
and their end of the year program is 
on Tuesday May 23nd at 2:00 pm 

Team of 
Excellence 
This team of 
teachers were 
nominated by 
Mrs. Bell to NJPA 
as a “Team of 

Excellence”.  Mrs. Marcy, Mrs. Whitlock, and Mr. Davoli work 
together as co-teachers, serving first and second grade 
classes. Each of them are ENVoY certified for a second year 
in small group and/or large group. Mrs. Bell wrote, “t is a joy to 
watch them work like a well-oiled machine; they understand 
each others’ strengths and weaknesses and push each other 
to do their very best for Pillager students.” 

Pillager Elementary implements the ENVoY 

classroom management and has reached 

“demonstration site” status in central MN, one 

of only two districts at this level! 

Student Leadership is important at Pillager 

School where students are given opportunity 

to be leaders starting with the Elementary 

Student Council all the way through High 

School planning teams and councils. 

tel:(218)%20746-2146


 

Elementary Students of the Month  
January 2017 (Integrity) 
Teegan Thorsett, Ezra Amundson, Kaylie Glas, Rhett Sjostrom, Jasper Turnbaugh, Mya Kruger, Zoey Breerwood, Evan Mielke, Brody 
Gustason, Caitlin Cobbs, Mariajose Stumbo, Wyatt Sellnow, Riley Meyer, Royce Veith, Riley Nissen, Abbey-Jewel Janousek, Sophia 
Bartle, Caitlyn Clark, Malaney Laveaum, Heidi Landecker 

February 2017 (Discipline) 
Brayden Wright, Taylor Kavanaugh, Logan Lund, Khloe VanVickle, Rachel Hollingsworth, Madden Burkman, Gretta Grimsley, Billie 
Hanson, McKennan Nornberg, Thomas Nieggler, Auron Unvenboden, Hannah Feustal, Elijah Nichols, Bailey Martin, Damien 
Brekkestran, Cowen Cremers, Madi Moen, Austin Willette, Alexis Seeley, Hannah Feustel, Alex Brandt 

March 2017 (Excellence) 
Juniper Wieser, Gabby Gold,  SageLee Otremba, Joshua Ryappy, Eli Waage, Elsie Borgen,  Kendall Fleischhacker, Grady Waage,  
Kiera  Dickinson, Dalton Bentley,  Rya Glas, Colston Cremers,  Haley Blowers, Nathan Braaten,  Emery Gehrke, Aidyn Schuett,  Isaac 
Nichols, Natalie Kramer,  Hunter Landecker, Ian Dickinson,  Damien Brekkestran 

Congratulations to these gals from the Girls Basketball Team: 
2016-2017 Park Region All Conference: Gabby Martin 
2016-2017 Park Region All Conference: Bethany Gielow 
2016-2017 Most Improved: Bailey Knoblauch  
2016-2017 Ms. Offense: Gabby Martin 
2016-2017 Ms. Defense: Tricia Engholm 
2016-2017 Ms. Rebound: Bethany Gielow 
2016-2017 Coach's Award: Emma Litke 
2016-2017 Spirit Award: Vanessa Peterson  
2016-2017 MVP: Gabby Martin 
Brainerd Dispatch All Area Team: Gabby Martin 
Brainerd Dispatch All Area Team Honorable Mention: Bethany Gielow 
 
Congratulations to these guys from the Boys Basketball team: 
2016-2017 Park Region All-Conference: Ridge Hunstad 
2016-2017 Park Region Most Valuable Player: Ryan Foehrenbacher 
2016-2017 Park Region All-Conference Honorable Mention: Damian Fink 
2016-2017 Most Valuable Player: Ryan Foehrenbacher 
2016-2017 Most Improved Player: Damian Fink 
2016-2017 Husky Award: Levi Nagel 
2016-2017 Mr. Offense: Ryan Foehrenbacher 
2016-2017 Mr. Defense: Ridge Hunstad 

High School Students of the Month 
December/January (Responsibility) 
Garret Johnson, Koltin Badger, Nessa Lind, Samantha Bennett, Sabrina Otto, Danielle Conklin, Sam Thomas, Hailey Books, Olivia 
Stanifer, Maija Statz, Chelsea Kocer, Colton Frank, Jakob Murray, Skylor Hensch, Brianna Hanson, Taylor Sullivan, Autumn Meyer 

February (Integrity) 
Kaitlyn Luksik, Lauren Martin, Ty Swenson, Carson VanVickle, Adrienne Nordby, Alexis Koehler, Lauren Hughes, Chase Muller, Amy 
Kulju, Bryce Wise, Laci Hines, Abby Koel, Brenna Bollig, Emma Litke 

March (Discipline) 
Seth Fitch, Amanda Schmidt, Bailey Knoblauch, Molly Vogt, Brenna Bollig, Tricia Engholm, Josh Doss, Brytney Wolske, Ben Oie, Emmie 
Siewert 

2017 Region 5 Rising 
Star Award Recipients 
 
These two students,  
Lacie Hines and Chase Muller, 
were nominated by Pillager 
teachers for this honor presented 
by NJPA. 

Middle School Students of the Month 
December/January  
Alexa Mudgett, Ally Smith, Brayden Rudrud, Bridget Danielson, Delaney Pikus, Domenik VanAllen, Eli Shingledecker, 
Emma Schmit, Jada Loucks, Kaylee Mudgett, Kaylie Nyberg, Lauren Bordwell, Lesley Paulson, Malory Veith, Marissa 
Michalson, Morgan Johnson, Nickolas Winkelman, Riley Dabill, Sienna Houle, Tatum Scull, Toby Olson 

Lacie is an inspiring leader to her 
peers both inside the classroom and 
on her teams. Lacie can always be 
counted on to do the right thing. She 
quietly leads without recognition. 

Chase is a respectful young man 
who is driven to succeed even 

though life has sometimes been 
hard. He always puts others first. 

He never gives up and perseveres. 



 

Pillager Schools 

athletic programs are 

under one leadership 

plan starting with 3rd 

grade. The benefit of 

this is that Varsity 

coaches have input 

into training of young 

athletes, building their 

programs at the very 

foundation and 

growing up players 

with skills taught the 

same way all through 

the whole program. 

 

 

 Tuesday, May 16 
5:00 p.m. 

Open to the public, 
young and old!   
$1 registration 

Ribbons will be awarded. 

All-Comers Track 

 Boys and Girls Gymnastics  
 

July 10-14 in the Elementary Gym 
Coached by Karin Johnson and team 
 

Camp 1— 11:30-12:30 — 5 yrs-Kindg.  $15 
Tot Spot — 10:30-11:00 — 3-4 yrs.old  $10 
Camp 2 — 8:30-10:30 — 1st-9th grade  $25 

 

Register by July 5 

 Swim Lessons 
July 10-21    11 am-noon   
(bus leaves at 10:30, back at 12:30 pm) 

Transportation from the school to  
the Staples Community Center. 
6 levels of instruction 
$55 per swimmer 

Register by June 30  

 

4-person Golf Tournament 
at the Legacy Golf Course 
Sunday, August 6 at noon 

$100 per player 
This is a Booster Club fundraiser. 

Booster Club Golf Tournament 

 

Clay Target League 
“Minnesota’s Fastest  
Growing High School Sport” 
This is our fifth year for this  
league and our team of 22 
students are having a great time shooting at the Lakeshore 
Conservation Club on Sunday afternoons at 3:00. Their com-
petitions are open for the public to watch.  State competition 
will be held early in June in Alexandria. The top 100 shooters 
will advance to a MSHSL tournament in the cities.  This is the 
fourth year that Pillager students will be able to gain a letter for 
their successful participation. 

T-ball for Girls and Boys  
Preschoolers (must be 4)  

$25.00 (no traveling) 
Mondays / Wednesday,  

beginning June 5  

B
as

eb
al

l 

 

Y
o

u
th

 
 B

al
l 

S
o

ft
b

al
l 

Hometown Ball for Girls 
and Boys (mixed) 

For kids just finishing Kindergarten 
$25.00 (no traveling) 

Mon./ Wed., beginning June 5 

Practice  has already begun 
for 8U, 10U, and 12U teams. 

(girls in grades 1-6) 
Girls play on Tues/Thurs  

evenings 

Practice  has already begun 
for boys teams: Mustang, 

Colts and Broncos. Pony will 
begin practice in June. 

Different boys teams play 
Monday-Thursday evenings 

 

Looking for something 
to do on a nice summer 

evening? Come out 
and support our young 

ball players.  Most 
games are played  

starting at 6 or 7, Mon-
day through Thursday. 
Call 746-2105 to check 

to see if there is a 
scheduled game. 

7:00-9:00 am, 6:00-8:00 pm (M-Th) 
(not open July 3-7) 



 

PTO Officers 
Kristina Lee — PTO President 
Joanna Buresh — Vice President / Treasurer 
Canndi Vieths — Secretary / Communications 
Kelly Metz — Volunteer Coordinator 

What is a PTO? 

PTO stands for Parent Teacher Organization. It is an 
organization that is set up as a non-profit and is 
independent from the school. The Pillager PTO is a 100% 
volunteer organization composed of Pillager parents just 
like you. 
 

Reasons to join the PTO: 
 It’s a great way to meet other families with children the 

same age as your own. 
 You will become a greater part of your children’s early 

learning experiences! 
 Get connected. There is no better way to know what is 

happening in the school 
 You’ll experience feelings of self-worth through 

volunteering your time and seeing your effort pay off in 
the smiles of your children and their friends. 

 

WE NEED YOU!   
 
Visit our website 
www.pillagerpto.com or scan this QR 
code to go to the website. 
Email address:  pto.pillager@gmail.com 

Pillager School is supported by many external 

organizations. 

Pillager Elementary PTO 

Pillager Huskies Booster Club 

Pillager Education Foundation 

Pillager Family Center / Little Huskies 

Though these groups are external, their input 

is very valuable and their work is considered 

a very important way to engage parents and 

the community into the life of the school. 

B
oo

k 
S

w
ap

 w
as

 g
re

at
 s

uc
ce

ss
! 



 

Donations to the School Received: 
Thanks to our generous community for your  

donations to the special activities of our school 
 

February 
Target Field Trips, Pillager Lions Club, Sandstrom, Inc., Pillsbury 
Forest Hardwood, and Chris Nagel  
 
March  
Pillager Huskie Booster Club, Pillager Lions Club, Letter Winners 
Club, Gregory and Rebecca Bennett, Cragun’s, Wells Fargo Com-
munity Support Campaign, The K Foundation.  

 
June 6th-Aug 25th  
(No meals July 3-5) 
 
Breakfast 8:00-9:00 am 
Lunch  11:00 am-Noon 
 
Please use door "G 

The Pillager Education Foundation is a group of volunteers who 
support our school through fundraising for classroom grants and 
student scholarships. 
 
Our mission statement is: “Working with our communities, we will 
support innovative approaches and enhance student excellence 
in academics, arts, athletics and activities.”      
 
For more information on how you can get involved or how to do-
nate funds to the Pillager Ed Foundation, please see our website 
at www.pillageredfoundation.org 

Now accepted in the District office  
for registration fees and lunch accounts 

Administration  Team 

Superintendent 
Mike Malmberg 
746-2100 
mmalmberg@isd116.org 

Elementary Principal 
Wanda Bell 
746-2110 
wanda.bell@isd116.org 

Middle School Principal 
Scott Doss 
746-2112 
sdoss@isd116.org 

High School Principal 
Josh Smith 
746-2117  
jsmith@isd116.org 

Activities Director 
Wade Mortenson 
746-2115 
wmortenson@isd116.org 

School Leadership 

School 

Board 

6 5 4 3 1 2 

1 - Becky Bennett 
12328 Upper Sylvan Rd. SW 
Pillager, MN 56473 
(218) 851-7527 
becky.bennett@isd116.org 

2– Brian Grimsley 
12423 43rd Ave SW 
Pillager, MN 56473 
(218) 746-4207 
brian.grimsley@isd116.org 

3 - Shawn Hunstad 
13710 13st Avenue SW 
Pillager, MN 56473 
(218) 828-4268 
shawn.hunstad@isd116.org 

4- Scott Mudgett  
13129 25th Ave SW 
Pillager, MN 56473 
218)828-1528  
scott.mudgett@isd116.org 

5- Sara Nagel 
11059 Richmond rd SW 
Pillager, MN 56473 
(218) 746-4478 
sara.nagel@isd116.org 

6—Steve Uban 
10504 Orchard Pk Ln SW 
Pillager, MN 56473 
(615) 247-1335 
steve.uban@isd116.org 

The Pillager Education Foundation 
awarded $1,397.50 in classroom grants  

this school year.   
There were three applications this year.   Ms. Rivera 
requested grant dollars for a HoverCam Ultra 8 Document 
Camera to enhance interactive notebooks for her middle 
school and high school students.  Ms. Rivera said “Using this 
versatile tool would allow my students to be actively engaged 
in learning.”  Ms. Wenker, Early Childhood, requested grant 
dollars for an iPad Mini for student use to help develop fine 
motor skills, social skills and social skills.   Mr. Kristenson, 
fourth grade, requested grant dollars to purchase Scholastic 
News to help support benchmarks and standards in all subject 
areas.  

FREE Summer  
Breakfast and Lunch! 

 



 

Prairie Fire Children’s Theatre  
July 31-Aug. 4    10:30 a.m.-2:30 p.m. 

For children, ages 7-18 
$35 registration fee 

 

Prairie Fire Children’s Theatre 
PERFORMANCE 

Friday, August 4 at 6:30 p.m. 
Saturday, August 5 at 2:00 p.m. 

$5/adults, $3/students  
 

 

 

All-School 
Band Concert 

grades 5-12 
May 1 at 7:00 p.m. 

in the Middle School gym 

 

All-School  
Choir Concert 

grades 5-12 
May 8 at 7:00 p.m. 

in the Middle School gym 

Pillager Art Show    
Open show:    May 1-12 
Senior show:  May 15-26 
 

All students will have an opportunity to 
submit artwork in nine different 
categories. Art for the open show should 
be submitted to Mr. Johnson, Mrs. Hutch, 
or the elementary office by April 25 and 
picked up after the May 15. This is open 
to all students, Preschool through 
Seniors. Winners will be announced May 
9. 

Categories: drawing, paint-
ing, sculpture, media arts, 
crafts, print making, ceram-
ics, 2D mixed media//collage, 
graphic design. 

Enjoy theater? Here’s a drama experience available  
for students, ages 7-18 

Fine Arts 

Pillager students are given 

many opportunities to 

participate in Fine Arts, 

Performing Arts, and  

Visual Arts throughout  

the school year! An 

additional music teacher 

will be added next school 

year to accommodate 

the increased emphasis 

from the school board for 

Elementary through High 

School. 

 



 

Fine Arts Award Night 
Recognizing ALL participants from the  

spring musical, One Act play, speech team  
and band/choir. 

May 15 — 7:00 p.m. 

Fine Arts 
Center 

 
Anticipating the vote to add a Fine Arts Center to 
our school, the staff were asked “What could we 
do in a 500-seat auditorium?” Many, many, many 
answers flooded in — here is the summary: 
 

School Uses: 
1. Band and Choir concerts 
2. Community informational meetings 
3. Sectional/regional music competitions 
4. High School musical 
5. Middle School musicals 
6. Elementary programs 
7. One Act and Three Act Plays 
8. Children’s Theatre performances 
9. Class meetings 
10. Academic Award ceremonies 
11. Staff Inservice 
12. Coronation 
13. Reward Day movies 
14. Assemblies 
15. Class presentations 
16. Kindergarten graduation 
17. Hold larger classes here 
18. Spelling and geography bee 
19. Talent show 
20. Middle School orientation 
 

Community Uses: 
1. Recitals 
2. Baccalaureate 
3. Community Thanksgiving/Easter Services 
4. Community Theatre 
5. Dance performances 
6. Pageants 
7. Large group lectures 
8. Concert series 
9. Fiddler Contest 
10. Talent Shows 
11. Alumni Reunion program 
12. Memorial Day program 
13. Private rental uses 
14. Group meetings (Scouts, 4H, Lions, Legion) 
15. City informational meetings 
 

The Pillager Music Department has 
had a very successful spring at 
section solo and ensemble music 
contests. The choir had 32 entries, 
with 17 individuals moving on to 
state contest. The band had 30 
entries, with 16 individuals moving 
on to state contest.  
Contestants are scored in eight 

categories, worth five points each, to obtain an overall score. 

A huge thank you to Gayle Mortensen and Jeanne Rohr, for all their hard 
work and dedication in preparing these kids for contest!  

Individual Choir Results:  
 
Haley Rockneberg - Excellent 
Kayla Jensen - Excellent 
Kristina Burnham - Superior 
Ben Koel - Superior 
Erik Peterson  - Superior 
Eli Horn - Superior 
Ben Schrupp - Excellent 
Hunter Larson - Excellent 
Emily Kautz - Superior 
Miranda Paananen solo # 1 - Superior 
Eli Uban - Excellent 
Katie Fillbrandt - Superior 
Brenna Bolig - Superior (Best of Site) 
Amelia Williams - Excellent 
Miranda Paananen solo # 2 - Superior 
Taylor Sullivan - Superior 
Abby Koel - Superior 
Lewton Schrupp - Good 
Ahni Perez solo #1 - Superior 
Kayleigh Veith - Excellent 
Sam Bennett - Excellent 
Kacey Anderson - Excellent 
Ezra Hagg - Superior 
Dade Makarrall - Excellent 
Ahni Perez solo #2 - Superior 
Mackenzie Wolpert - Excellent 
Emily Rubbelke - Excellent 
Garret Wilmes - Superior 
Maija Statz - Excellent 
Adina Dosser - Excellent 
Sam Dixon - Superior 

Individual Band Results: 
 
Levi Nagel - Superior 
Noah Jacobson - Superior 
Sam Jensen - Excellent 
Tanner Swenson - Superior 
Erik Peterson - Superior 
Aaron Klein - Superior 
Ella Kilchesky - Superior 
Trumpet Duet, Logan Gjovik &  
        Sam Macheel - Excellent 
Woodwind Quartet, Emma Hardy, Abby Koel,  
       Ann Pugh & Paul Freelove - Excellent 
Brendon Warren - Superior 
Emma Hopman - Excellent 
Korbyn D'Ambogio - Excellent 
Mariah Ramsey - Superior 
Leah Danielson - Excellent 
Jazmin Blowers - Excellent 
Abby Koel - Superior 
Emily Kautz - Superior 
Julia Johnson - Superior 
Ann Pugh - Excellent 
Eli Horn - Superior 
Eric Klein - Excellent 
Grace Nagel - Excellent 
Ben Koel - Superior 
Jordan Hines - Excellent 
Clarinet Duet, Abby Koel & Ann Pugh - Excellent 
Eli Uban - Superior 
Mason Lee - Superior 
Garret Johnson - Superior 
Emma Hardy - Excellent 

 

 

Superior Rating = 35-40 / 40 points 
Excellent Rating = 28-34 / 40 points 

Good Rating = 22-27 / 40 points 
Fair Rating = 0-21 / 40 Points 



 

COMMUNITY NEWS 

If you are interested in 
helping plan, plant, 
weed, or harvest 

produce for the Pillager 
food shelf, please  
call Sue Van Hal  

(746-2105) from the 
school. 

Personal plots are 
also available! 

We’re going to plant a garden together! 

Pillager History Club 
Join us for a  
conversation 

about  
Pillager school 
and city history. 

  

Tuesday,  
May 30  

 

in the high school commons at 6:00 p.m. 
Bring your stories and memorabilia to share. 

Lions Club Adult Education Scholarship 
The Lions Club is offering a scholarship to an adult who is 
returning to college. The criteria is as follows: 

 Be an Adult Learner with a physical Pillager address or 

an immediate family member of a Pillager Lion. 

 Be enrolled in a 2-year or 4-year program with an 

average 2.0 GPA for two semesters prior to application, 
carrying at least 8 credits each qualifying semester. 

 Have not received a Lions Club scholarship in the past. 

Out of state online courses do not qualify for scholarship. 
 

Contact Les Swift for more information or to receive  
an application. Applications must be postmarked  

on or before July 31, 2017. Call (218) 746-3946 

Plans are being made to celebrate the 100th Anniversary of our dam on the Crow Wing River 
just west of Pillager on Friday, July 7.  If you have pictures or information on its construction or 
early years, please contact Sue at the school (746-2105). Details about the celebration will be 
released in the Pillager Fair and Husky Days book due to your mailbox early in June. 

Pillager School is FULL of computer devices for 

students (This list does not include staff devices): 

 

These devices are in 6 labs (including Mac lab and 

PC labs), on 20 mobile carts or in classrooms. 

Right now (on a Monday afternoon) there are 1582 

devices connected to our server. That includes 

student or staff-owned and school-owned devices! 

533 Chromebooks 

45 Chromebox 

87 iPads 

220 PC desktops 

16 Mac workstations 

25 laptop computers 

16 Kindles 

5 Sphero balls 

 



 

 

Community 
Memorial Day 
Celebration 
 

Monday, May 29 
10:00 a.m. 
At the Pillager School 

Pillager  2nd Tuesday at 6:30 
Sylvan   1st/3rd Thursday at 7:00 
May  2nd Monday at 6:00 
Fairview  2nd Tuesday at 6:30 
Rosing  2nd Tuesday at 7:00 
Scandia Valley 2nd Tuesday at 7:00 

Fairgrounds Calendar 
 
 

June 10        10:00 a.m.  Horse Show 
July 6-9  Cass County Fair  
                    Get all the details at www.pillagerfair.com 
Sept. 9  10:00 a.m.  Horse Show 

Community Groups — Call for info 

4-H               Chris Trout    587-8280   
Cub Scouts/Boy Scouts          Mark Huber 829-1513 
Girl Scouts  Monica Husen  828-3515 
Lions Club               Les Swift  746-3946 
Sunshine Club  Barb Merced 851-0115 
Moms in Prayer               Rhonda Dosser 746-4142 
Am.Legion and Auxiliary     Tom Rhett 746-3945 or Anne Ness 746-3270 
Fair Board / Community Center    Jamie Hauge 839-5329  
Pillager Family Center Betty Doss 746-2185 
Ministerial Association Dan Johnson 746-4369 
Pillager Business Assoc. Sue Van Hal 821-2276 

 
If you would like your club or organization listed here,  

please call the office with your contact information. 

Look for us online: 
www.pillagerfair.com 

www.pillagerfamilycenter.org 
www.cityofpillager.com 

www.pillageredfoundation.org 
www.pillagerpto.com 
www.pillagerMN.com 

Like us on Facebook: 
Pillager Public School 
Pillager Area Lion’s Club 
Pillager Area Fire & Rescue 
Pillager Huskies Booster Club 
Pillager Area Family Center 
Pillager Fair 
Pillager PTO 
Pillager Days or Pillager Fair and Husky Days 

Local 
government 
meetings 

Nominations are being accepted for 
induction into the 2017 Pillager 
School Hall of Fame. Nominations 
will be accepted in these categories: 
Business, Athletics/Entertainment, 
Military, Education, or Community 
Service.  
 
We are specifically looking for a nomination from the class of 1967, to 
celebrate your 50th class reunion. 
 

Hall of Fame Induction Banquet 
Saturday, September 23 

 

For full details and nomination forms, see the school website or call 
the office. Nominations are due by June 15. 

At the 33rd annual 
Fiddler’s Contest, 
sponsored by the 

Pillager Fair, 
 Les Fundine was 
named Pillager’s 

Citizen of the Year.  
Les is a 35-year 
retired volunteer 
from the Pillager 

Area Fire 
Department. 

Community 



 

Each month students are recognized as HUSKY OF THE MONTH. 
This recognition includes their name on the school Huskies Page, gift 
card and a t-shirt. These students are recommended by the Pillager 
coaches and are endorsed by the Pillager Huskies Booster Club. 

 

Husky of the Month 

February: Speech:  Noah Caruso  
March: NHS:   Tricia Engholm  
April: Band:  Mason Lee 
 Choir: Brenna Bolig 
 Musical: Ezra Hagg and Emily Kautz 

Fall Sports Registration Night 
for all athletes, grades 3-12 

 
 

Mark your calendar… 

August 7 will be fall sports sign-up, including  

physicals offered at a reduced price through  
Lakewood Health systems for grades 7-12.  

Check the status of your child’s sports physical now.  
Call the school office for more details. 

 

Registration for youth sports (grades 3-6)  
junior high (grades 7-8) and high school (gr. 9-12) 

 

NEW THIS YEAR: Online Registration and credit card  
payments will be accepted. More details will be sent later. 

Youth Sports, Junior High, JV, Varsity 

Boys and Girls, grades 3-12.   
Check with Varsity BB coaches for more information. 

June 16    $60 per player 
8-10 am    Grades 3-4 
11-1pm    Grades 5-6 
2-4 pm    Grades 7-8 
 

June 17    $85 per player 
9-noon    High School girls 
1-4 pm    High School boys 

Register at tyusjones.com/offthecourt/brainerd 

Athletics 

Varsity Football Camp   $45 by June 1 
July 25-27  —   8:00-11:30 a.m. 

Grades 9-12 (Fall 2017) 
 

Youth Football Camp  $45 by June 1 
July 24-26 —   1:00-3:30 p.m. 

Grades 5-8  (Fall 2017) 
 

HUSKY PUP Football Camp   
$25 by June 1 

June 14, 21, July 12, 19   1:00-230 . 
Grades K-4 (Fall 2017)     

Summer Boys Basketball 
Varsity and JV Sunday nights at 7 and 8    FREE  (June 11-July 23) 
Junior High Sunday nights at 5 and 6    $20  (June 11-July 23) 
 

St. Cloud League on Tuesday nights—V and JV only. 
Tryouts on Tuesday, May 30 from 5:30-7:00 p.m. 
 

Parent Meeting: May 30 at 7:00 in the HS commons  
(next year grades 3-12*) 
 
Boys BB Camp grades 3-6*      June 20, 22 $20 
Boys BB Camp grades 7-12*    June 20-22 $20 
                               *grade in the fall 

Summer Girls Basketball 
Grades 7-12* Morning practice (T,Th) 8-10 a.m.   June 6-July 27 
 
Varsity only Wisconin Dells Tournament   June 11-14 
  Breakdown tournament in St. Cloud June 18 
  Aitkin tournament   June 23 

         Perham tournament           July 14 
         Breakdown tournament in Pequot          July 22
  
 
 

 

Registration forms for all of these camps  

are available online.  

Go to the  red athletics/activities tab  

on the home page 



 

School Readiness 
This program offers a variety of experiences and activities that 
prepare preschoolers for success in Kindergarten. To be enrolled, 
children must be four years of age by September 1st.  School 
Readiness is participating in the Parent Aware rating process by 
the State of Minnesota. 
 

Early Childhood Special Education (ECSE) 
Children ages birth to seven who exhibit developmental delays 
(motor, auditory, vision, cognition, social-emotional, or speech/
language) may qualify for services to meet their specific needs. 
Children receive services in their home, daycare, or in Pillager’s 

Early Childhood or School Readiness classrooms. 
 
 

Early Childhood Family Education (ECFE) 
This program provides support and resources  to all families with 
children from birth until their  enrollment in Kindergarten. The 
ECFE  program believes parents are a child’s first and most im-
portant teachers. Our program  provides an opportunity for parents 
and  children to play and learn together in a  supportive environ-
ment facilitated by  licensed  child and parent educators.  
 
Classes will begin in the fall. Days and times to be determined. 
Please call Carla at 746-3075 for more information and to put your 
name on our mailing list.  
 

Head Start 
Provided through Bi-County CAP, this program is for families with 
children ages 4-5, focusing on education, health, parent involve-
ment and social services. Children attend full-day classes (8:15 am 
– 3:00 pm) Tuesdays, Thursdays, and every other Friday through-
out the school year. Priority is given to families who meet income 
guidelines.  
 

Early Childhood  
Options 

 

The next Early Childhood Screening will 
be on September 13 and 14. If your 
child, age three to five, has not gone 
through an early childhood screening, 
please call Carla at (218) 746-3075 to 
schedule a time to do so.  Early Child-
hood Screening is a state requirement 
before children can enter School Readi-
ness and/or Kindergarten. 

Early Childhood Screening 

 

Fun Stop  
 

The Fun Stop program provides quality, safe, fun school-aged 
childcare for children in grades K-5. Games, puzzles, crafts, 

sports, and homework help are all a part of the Fun Stop choices. 
Located in the Pillager School. 

 
Due to the high number of participates, please call  

746-2192 to make sure space is available. 
 

Call 746-2192 for a Fun Stop information packet. Children must 
be enrolled, pre-registered, and pre-paid to attend Fun Stop.  

The cost is $2.65 per hour, additional charge for special events. 
 

Fun Stop is available from 6:30-8:10 a.m. and 3:00-6:00 p.m. 
on school days and  6:30 a.m.-6:00 p.m. on  non-school days 

and  during the summer. 
 

Fun Stop is planning many fun events for the summer.   
  

Bowling 
Water Park 

Mini Golf 
Paul Bunyan Land 

Camp Ripley 
Water Days 

Crafts, Games 
Outdoor Activities 

 
 

 

“like” us on 
facebook 



 

Home Visiting Program 
The Family Center Home Visiting Program offers weekly home visits to new parents offering infor-
mation about child development , physical and social/emotional, parenting ideas, basic care and  cues 
and communication.   The Home Visitor and parents work through the Growing Great Kids curricu-
lum .  For more information, please call Myra at (218) 746-4009.   
 

Funding for this program from the United Way, Otto Bremer Foundation, Cass County and the Cass 
County Leech Lake Reservation Children’s Initiative.  This program is working on accreditation with Healthy Families of America. 
“Hand in hand for early success”  ... Working together to build a secure foundation for newborn babies and their first time parents 

Pillager Little Huskies Child Care Center 
Location:   Pillager School Early Childhood Center Hours:  6:30 am to 6:00 pm 
Ages:  16 months to five years old   State licensed and Parent Aware rated 
Enrollment forms available online in the early childhood section of the Pillager School website or from Little 
Huskies’ staff. Call Renee at (218) 746-2193 for more information or to enroll your child.  Children must be 
enrolled in the program and pre-registration and pre-payment is needed in order for your child to attend. 

Pillager Area Food Shelf 
 

The Pillager Family Center operates the Pillager Area Food 
Shelf and offers help to families in the Pillager school district 
once a month.  
 

Thursdays Noon-5:00 pm  
305 Fir Avenue W      218-746-4009 

 

Thank you to everyone who donated food and/or money to 
the Pillager Food Shelf.  Your donations are greatly 
appreciated and continue to help families in our community. 
Monetary donations are preferred and are used to purchase 
food from the Second Harvest Food 
Bank.  The Food Bank offers food to be 
purchased by food shelves at a lower 
cost and in bulk amounts, helping to 
stretch every dollar donated. 
 
 

March 2017 MN FoodShare Campaign Pillager donations:  
$8,200 and 1219 pounds of food donated 

 

please call for hours 
 Alice Korwes, Family Support Coordinator 218-746-4009 

Betty Doss, Executive Director 218-746-2185 
 Food Shelf:   Thursday noon-5:00 p.m. 
 WIC:  3rd Tues/Wed of the month  
  call 218-547-1430 for appointment 
 Child and Teen Checkup Clinics:   

  4th Tuesday of the month  
  call 746-4009 for appointment 
 Cass County financial workers:  
  Thursday through v-link  
  call 218-547-1340 for appointment 
 Cass County Veteran's Services  
  3rd Thursday of the month  
  10:00 a.m.—2:00 p.m. 
 Other services: phone, computer use, fax and copy machine 

available to the public for a small charge. 

www.pillagerfamilycenter.org 

305 Fir Avenue, Pillager 
323 East 2nd St,. S. Pillager  

City of Pillager Mayor and Council Proclaim  
April as Child Abuse Prevention Month 

 
On Tuesday, April 14, 2017, Mayor Mattheisen signed a proclamation  
that Pillager will recognize April as Child Abuse Prevention Month. 
Children from the Pillager Family Center’s Little Huskies Toddler and 
Preschool program children and staff planted pinwheels around town, 
which reminds us of childlike notions and stands for the chance at the 
healthy, happy and full lives all children deserve. 

Our research has discovered a 6-generation family in 

our school, the youngest member is in Kindergarten 

and the oldest graduated in 1921. That would be the  

Rogers — Ackerson — Wilson line! 
 

But there are at least 3 five-generation, and  

9 four-generation families here. We love our school! 

tel:218-746-2185


 

Pillager Elementary is a Title I School Wide program.  Each year 
parents are encouraged to be involved in our Title program and 
help determine how are funds are managed. Students do not 
have to qualify for services.  All students can be served.  If you 
would be interested in being involved in this planning team, 
please call Wanda Bell at 218-746-2110. 

 

Lost and Found 

Each school has their own 
lost and found.  Please be 
sure to check each one. 

Offices will have any 
electronic devices. 

SENIOR SHOWCASE 
 

Wednesday, May 17 
6:00-9:00 p.m. 
 
Six of our seniors (Greg Gentry, Emma Litke, Gabby Martin, Ridge 
Hunstad, Emily Peters, and Jake Murray) will be in charge of the total 
broadcast!   
 
Our students will be discussing on the air all the great things about 
Pillager School.  During these three hours they will also tell their 
memorable stories, discuss the athletics/activities, announce the 
sponsors, give weather broadcasts, play music, and whatever else they 
come up with. Should be a great time!  
 
If you would like to sponsor this broadcast as a business or individual 
please contact Mr. Mortenson. Sponsors are $99 and your ad will be 
given by our Pillager students. 

This year (2017) will be our 103rd graduation 

ceremony; the first graduating class was in 

1915. We have 2871 alumni.  

Over 20% of those alumni (585)  

graduated in the past 10 years. 

Pillager School recently was granted $3,000 from LiveHealthy of Cass County to use for “sustainable strategies actively 
promoting physical activity and healthy eating.” The money must be used for students’ wellness, and so under the direction of 
the Health and Wellness committee several items have been purchased. 

 30 yoga mats to be used in the PE classes 
 Two additional water bottle-filling stations to be installed in the high school. 
 Nine-hole Frisbee golf course. The course is currently being designed by staff and 
students and will be installed before the end of the school year.  Students in all grades will 
have access to this course through their PE classes. New curriculum has been developed to 
get the full benefit out of this equipment. The course will be available for community members 
after school.  HOLE ONE will be located near the 
varsity softball field. 

 

Class Trip to Camp Ripley 

Mother/Son Minute-it-to-Win-It Gabby Martin signs letter of intent 

WWWI AM &  
FM/KLKS  
Brainerd  

(Cash 95.9) 



 

Index Page 
# 

ACT test 5 

ALC 5 

All-comers Track 13 

Art Show 16 

Baccalaureate 5 

Basketball Summer 20 

Calendar 23 

Career Fair - Middle School 9 

Children's Theatre 16 

Community Calendar 19 

Concerts 16 

Early Childhood 21 

Field Trips - Elementary 11 

Fine Arts 17 

Football Summer 20 

Fun Stop 21 

Garden 18 

Golf Tournament 13 

Grad Blast 5 

Graduation 1 

Gymnatics 13 

Hall of Fame 19 

Husky Days 1 

Kindergarten Graduation 11 

Little Huskies 22 

Lost and Found 26 

Memorial Day 19 

Middle School Retreat 8 

Pillager Dam 18 

Pillager Ed Foundation 15 

Pillager Fair 1 

Pillager Family Center 22 

Plant Sale 5 

Prom 3 

PTO 14 

School Board 15 

Special Olympics 5 

Sports Registration 20 

Students of the Month 12 

Substitute Teacher 28 

Summer Ball 13 

Summer Free Meals 15 

Summer School-Elementary 11 

Summer School-Middle School 9 

Swimming Lessons 13 

Take the Wheel 28 

Track/Field - Middle School 10 

Tyus Jones BB Camp 20 

Weight Room 13 

Crazy Socks to celebrate World Down Syndrome Day Jump Rope for Heart 

Chess Team Wins!! HS students and their art sculpture dance in the Kindergarten 

Mobile Tech Lab from NJPA and CLC offer tech classes and fun robots to play with. 



 

Pillager Public Schools 
323 East Second Street 
Pillager, MN 56473 

POSTAL CUSTOMER 

Non-profit Organization 
U.S. Postage Paid 

Brainerd, MN  56401 
Permit #471 

School Contact Information 

District office Early Childhood Elementary School Middle School High School 

(218) 746-3772  office 
(218) 746-4236  fax 
lblumke@isd116.org   

(218) 746-3075  office 
(218) 746-2188  fax 
bdoss@isd116.org 

(218) 746-2111  office 
(218) 746-2134  fax 
elementary@isd116.org 

(218) 746-2112  office 
(218) 746-2153  fax 
middleschool@isd116.org 

(218) 746-2113  office 
(218) 746-3406  fax 
highschool@isd116.org 

 
 

Thursday, May 18 

The process is FREE and easy, the test drive is quick and for your 
time Lincoln/Ford will donate $20 per test drive to Pillager School, 
up to $6000 that will directly impact our students. (Money will be 

divided between track/field, softball, baseball, football, girls 
basketball, and fine arts.) 

Lunch will be served at the school for participants  
from 11 a.m.-1:00 (or until the food is gone),  

compliments of the Pillager Booster Club 

Save for  
your school! 

Did you know that the school earns 
thousands of dollars through the Box Top for Education 
program. Just clip the box top and send them to either 

office at the school.  After hours you can also drop these 
off at the Shante who will deliver them to the school.    


